# OTSEGO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

# SUBJECT: MEMBER RATES

POLICY #: 301

- **OBJECTIVE:** Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc. is a member-owned and member-controlled electric cooperative. Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc. operates for the benefit of its member-consumers. Accordingly, the Board of Directors has adopted this policy to establish fees and charges relating to the access and delivery of electric service as follows:
- **PPA:**The charges set forth in the following service classifications shall be subject to a Purchased Power<br/>Adjustment (PPA). These charges are explained in the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations.
- **REC & ZEC:** The charges set forth in the following service classifications shall be subject to Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) and Zero Emission Credits (ZECs) as required by the New York Power Authority and New York Clean Energy Standard. These charges apply to all New York State ratepayers based on energy purchased.
- ENERGYThe energy charges set forth in the following service classifications shall be subject to a charge ofEFFICIENCY:\$0.001 to support an Energy Efficiency Fund as mandated by the New York Power Authority promoting<br/>energy efficiency.
- TERMS OFAll bill payments are due and payable in full on the date specified in the monthly bill sent to thePAYMENT:member. A late payment charge shall apply for any current monthly bill that is not paid on time. The<br/>late payment charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

# SCHEDULE 1 GENERAL SERVICE: RESIDENTIAL

# Availability:

Available to residential, farm, public buildings, and religious bodies, requiring less than 25 kVa installed capacity for all uses, subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

## Type of Service:

Single-phase, 60 hertz AC, at available secondary voltages.

# Monthly Rate:

Member Charge	\$29.66
Demand Charge: All kW, per KW	\$0.00
Energy Charge: all kWh, per kWh	\$0.091280

## **Minimum Monthly Charges:**

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Member Charge.

# Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

## **Energy Efficiency Fund:**

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

## **Terms of Payment:**

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

# Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

# Seasonal Accounts:

Members may choose to turn their power on and off at different times during the year for fees set forth in our schedule of fees. However, members will continue to pay the monthly service charges as long as service is available at the premises.

# **Effective Date:**

# <u>SCHEDULE 2</u> GENERAL POWER SERVICE: SINGLE PHASE > 25 KVA

## Availability:

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's <u>single-phase</u> lines for all types of usage in excess of 25 kVa, subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

### Type of Service:

Single-phase, 60 hertz AC, at available primary or secondary voltages.

## Monthly Rate:

Member Charge	\$33.44
Demand Charge: All kW, per KW	\$8.11
Energy Charge: all kWh, per kWh	\$0.073000

## **Minimum Monthly Charges:**

The monthly minimum charge under this schedule shall be the sum of the demand charge and customer service charge, if any, but not less than the minimum charge specified in the Member Service Application or Contract with the Cooperative. The minimum charge is applicable on a twelve month, year-round basis.

## Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

## Energy Efficiency Fund:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

## **Determination of Billing Demand:**

The monthly billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the billing month, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter, and adjusted for power factor, if provided for in the service contract.

The billing demand shall never be less than the greater of:

• Minimum Kw demand specified by contract

### **Terms of Payment:**

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

### Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

### **Power Factor:**

The customer agrees to maintain power factor as outlined in the Cooperative's Rules and Regulations, 17. POWER FACTOR.

### **Effective Date:**

# SCHEDULE 3 GENERAL POWER SERVICE: THREE-PHASE OR MULTI-PHASE

# Availability:

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's <u>three-phase or multi-phase</u> lines for all types of usage, subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

# Type of Service:

Three-phase, or multi-phase, 60 hertz AC, at available primary or secondary voltages.

## Monthly Rate:

Member Charge	\$33.44
Demand Charge: All kW, per KW	\$8.11
Energy Charge: all kWh, per kWh	\$0.083000

### **Minimum Monthly Charges:**

The monthly minimum charge under this schedule shall be the sum of the demand charge and customer service charge, if any, but not less than the minimum charge specified in the Member Service Application or Contract with the Cooperative. The minimum charge is applicable on a twelve month, year-round basis.

## Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

## **Energy Efficiency Fund:**

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

## **Determination of Billing Demand:**

The monthly billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the billing month, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter, and adjusted for power factor, if provided for in the service contract.

The billing demand shall never be less than the greater of:

- Minimum Kw demand specified by contract; or
- 75% of the highest recorded demand over the previous 11 months.

### **Terms of Payment:**

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

# Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

# Power Factor:

The customer agrees to maintain power factor as outlined in the Cooperative's Rules and Regulations, 18. POWER FACTOR.

# Effective Date:

# <u>SCHEDULE 4</u> AREA LIGHTING RATE

## Applicable to use of service for:

Private outdoor lighting from multiple circuits; subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

## Type of Service:

Limited period, approximately 4,000 hours per year, 60 hertz AC at 120/240 volts.

## Monthly Rate:

Unmetered Unit: \$10.00

## Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

## Energy Efficiency Fund:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

## Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

## Minimum Monthly Charge:

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

# **Effective Date:**

# <u>SCHEDULE 5</u> SMALL COMMERCIAL: SINGLE-PHASE < 25 KVA

## Availability:

Available to small commercial customers requiring service less than 25 kVa for all uses, subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

### **Type of Service:**

Single-phase, 60 hertz AC, at available secondary voltages.

## Monthly Rate:

Member Charge	\$33.44
Demand Charge: All kW, per KW	\$0.00
Energy Charge: all kWh, per kWh	\$0.087920

### **Minimum Monthly Charges:**

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Member Charge.

## Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

### **Energy Efficiency Fund:**

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

## **Terms of Payment:**

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

### Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

### Seasonal Accounts:

Members may choose to turn their power on and off at different times during the year for fees set forth in our schedule of fees. However, members will continue to pay the monthly service charges as long as service is available at the premises.

## **Effective Date:**

# TIME OF USE (No New Users After 07/26/16)

## Availability:

Not available to new users after July 26, 2016. Formerly available for residential, farm and public buildings which require 50 kVa or less installed capacity for all uses. Accounts using this rate are subject to the established rules and regulations of Otsego Electric Cooperative, Inc.

## Type of Service:

Single-phase, 60 hertz AC, at available secondary voltages.

### Monthly Rate:

	Member Charge	\$45.85	
	Demand Charge: All kW, per KW	\$0.00	
	Energy Charge: all kWh, per kWh	See Table Below	
<u>Summer Rate: M</u>	ay – September	Winter Rate: O	<u>ctober – April</u>
Rate A: 11:00PM – 5:00AM	\$.034000	Rate A: 11:00PM – 5:00AM	\$.034000
Rate B: 5:00AM – 11:00AM	\$.064000	Rate B: 5:00AM – 11:00AM	\$.094000
Rate C: 11:00AM – 5:00PM	\$.094000	Rate C: 11:00AM – 5:00PM	\$.034000
Rate D: 5:00PM – 11:00PM	\$.094000	Rate D: 5:00PM – 11:00PM	\$.094000

### **Minimum Monthly Charges:**

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be the Member Charge.

# Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC):

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Purchased Power Adjustment (PPA), Renewable Energy Credits (REC), and Zero Emissions Credits (ZEC).

# Energy Efficiency Fund:

The charges set forth in this service classification shall be subject to the Energy Efficiency Fund.

# **Terms of Payment:**

The charges billed under this section are subject to a late payment rate. The Late Payment Charge is 1.5% of the unpaid balance for all bills at least 10 days in arrears.

### Sales Tax:

Charges may be subject to New York State Sales Tax.

### Term:

Upon member's written request, this rate will be terminated the next billing cycle.

### Seasonal Accounts:

Members may choose to turn their power on and off at different times during the year for fees set forth in our schedule of fees. However, members will continue to pay monthly service charges as long as service is available at the premises.

### Effective Date: